

**WRIT PETITION NO: 2850 of 2026**

M/s Sprng Soura Kiran Vidyut Private Limited

...Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Andhra Pradesh and others

...Respondents

Advocate for Petitioner : Mr. D. Prakash Reddy, Senior Counsel
appearing for Mr. D S Sivadarshan

Advocate for Respondents : GP for Energy
Ms. Jyothi Ratna Anumolu

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN**

DATE : 2nd February, 2026

P C :

Notice.

Service is waived by learned Government Pleader for the Energy Department on behalf of respondent No.1 and Ms. Jyothi Ratna Anumolu, learned Standing Counsel, on behalf of respondent No.3.

Response be filed.

List on 23.02.2026 along with WP.No.19012 of 2025.

In the meantime, respondent No.3 shall consider the representation which is already stated to have been filed by the petitioner with the said respondent.

Payment made in terms of the impugned demand notice which is also challenged in the instant petition shall be subject to the outcome of the present writ proceedings.

In case any of the contentions raised by the petitioner in the representation is accepted by respondent No.3, then the relief/refund to the extent of the acceptance of the contention shall be made in favour of the petitioner.

Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner, at this stage, states that at-least two weeks time be given to the petitioner to make the payment with a view to avoid the threatened disconnection of power to the petitioner unit.

Ordered accordingly.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ

CHALLA GUNARANJAN, J

Vjl